

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s).338/2013

KAREGOWDA

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KARNATAKA

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 4143/2013 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 534/2013 (II-C)

Crl.A. No. 1173/2013 (II-C)

Date : 09-01-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHANFor Appellant(s) Mr. Karan Lahiri, Adv.  
Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR  
Mr. Raghavendra M. Bajaj, Adv.  
Mr. Saif Zia, Adv.

Dr. G. Sivabalamurugan, Adv. (Amicus Curiae)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Muhammad Ali Khan, A.A.G.  
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Mr. Omar Hoda, Adv.  
Ms. Eesha Bakshi, Adv.  
Mr. Uday Bhatia, Adv.  
Mr. S.m. Khursheed, Adv.  
Ms. Jayanti Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Kamran Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Arjun Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Gurbani Bhatia, Adv.Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. We have read the order dated 03.11.2022 passed in Crl. A. No.338 of 2013 by the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber. Despite service of notice of alternative arrangement being effected on the appellant - Karegowda, none has entered

appearance on his behalf so far. Accordingly, we appoint Dr. G. Sivabalamurugan, learned counsel, as an *amicus curiae* to represent the appellant - Karegowda.

2. The other appellants in Crl. A. No.534 of 2013 and Crl. A. No.1173 of 2013, Meenakumar and Manjunath, respectively, are represented by learned counsel engaged by them. They are requested to provide the learned amicus as well as the learned counsel appearing for the State of Karnataka the soft copies of the records already provided to them by the Registry.

3. Re-list the criminal appeals after three weeks.

**(D. NAVEEN)**  
**COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)**  
**COURT MASTER (NSH)**